508043525 08/01/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8090679

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
SLIP CASH, INC.	06/15/2023	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SLIP CASH HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address: 3901 E. BROADWAY		
City:	TUSCON	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85711	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11514428
Application Number:	17990719
Application Number:	62872516
Application Number:	62899747

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (818)671-0409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8182615998

Email: ali@makouilaw.com
Correspondent Name: MAKOUI LAW PC

Address Line 1: 16501 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SLIP.P0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALI MAKOUI
SIGNATURE:	/Ali Makoui/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Slip Cash Holdings Patent a transfer#page1.tif source=Slip Cash Holdings Patent a transfer#page2.tif source=Slip Cash Holdings Patent a transfer#page3.tif

PATENT 508043525 REEL: 064458 FRAME: 0749

source=Slip Cash Holdings Patent a transfer#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 064458 FRAME: 0750

#### ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Slip Cash, Inc., a Nevada corporation having its principal place of business at 2549 Eastbluff Dr., STE 787, Newport Beach, California, 92660 ("ASSIGNOR") has invented subject matter disclosed and/or claimed in:

- United States Patent No. 11,514,428 which issued on November 29, 2022 and is entitled "DEVICE FOR LAUNCHING MULTIPLE PEER TO PEER CASHLESS PAYMENT APPLICATIONS ON MOBILE DEVICES"
- U.S. Patent App. No. 17/990,719 filed November 20, 2022 (published as U.S. Patent Publication 2023/0079223 noted above) and is entitled "DEVICE FOR LAUNCHING MULTIPLE PEER TO PEER CASHLESS PAYMENT APPLICATIONS ON MOBILE DEVICES"
- U.S. Provisional Patent App. No. 62/872,516 filed July 10, 2019 and is entitled "DEVICE THAT LAUNCHES MULTIPLE SPECIFIC PEER TO PEER CASHLESS PAYMENT APPLICATIONS ON SMARTPHONE"
- U.S. Provisional Patent App. No. 62/899,747 filed September 13, 2019 and is entitled "DEVICE FOR LAUNCHING MULTIPLE SPECIFIC PEER TO PEER CASHLESS PAYMENT APPLICATIONS ON MOBILE DEVICES"

(collectively, the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Slip Cash Holdings, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an Arizona limited liability company having its principal place of business at 3901 E. Broadway, Tucson, Arizona, 85711, is desirous of acquiring an interest the Patents,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby agrees and/or represents and warrants, as the case may be:

- 1. To assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and legal representatives, the any and all rights ASSIGNORS may have in the Patents, as well as the full and exclusive right to the invention(s) as described in the Patents, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and including the right to enforce the Patents and to collect all past and future damages with respect to the same.
- 2. To transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to

1

the Patents; and, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and any improvements therein.

- ASSIGNOR is the owner the Patents, subject matter and related inventions disclosed therein and has the right to assign the Patents without the consent of any third party.
- 4. The Patents are free from prior assignment, grant, security-interest, license, or other encumbrance that would interfere with any rights in the Patents.
- This Agreement is not in violation of any other agreement which either ASSIGNOR has or shall have with any other party.
- The subject matter and related inventions of the Patents do not infringe the intellectual property rights of any third party, and the Patents are valid and enforceable.
- Neither ASSIGNOR owns or controls any other intellectual property rights necessary
  to conduct or practice the subject matter and related inventions disclosed in the
  Patents.
- 8. All government fees paid during the prosecution of the Patents were made based on the appropriate entity status at that time.
- 9. The execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement by each ASSIGNOR has been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of either ASSIGNOR's directors and officers and does not violate, conflict with, or require the consent or approval of any third party pursuant to, any state or local law or regulation applicable to ASSIGNOR or any contract or legally binding obligation to which either ASSIGNOR is subject.
- 10. This Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of ASSIGNORS enforceable against ASSIGNORS in accordance with its terms.
- 11. Upon request of ASSIGNEE, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing, prosecuting and granting of the formal application based on any inventions or improvements therein, and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.
- 12. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Arizona.

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Slip Cash, Inc.	2549 Eastbluff Dr., STE 787, Newport Beach, CA 92660	R. Alexandolo	LO/15/2023

STATE OF		THE THE PARTY OF T	)			
County of	and the contract of the contra	724TTC2A67750000CC700000000000000000000000000000	_)			
On this public in and for known to me to be he/she acknowled voluntary act for	r said county, be the same pedged that he/s	appeared erson whose he signed, s	name is sub ealed and de	scribed to the livered the sai	foregoing inst	s personally trument, and
Notary Public				nmission Expi	res	
Seal:		See "	a Ha drei			

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document:

County of Can Se
On 06/15/2023 before me, Jack H. Trale, Notan Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Rachel Alexandra Jarvis who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
JACK H. TEALE Commission # 2424537  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ORANGE County My Comm. Expires OCT 31, 2026
Signature (Seal)

PATENT

REEL: 064458 FRAME: 0754

**RECORDED: 08/01/2023**